is assurance beyond any reasonable doubt that future taxable income will be sufficient for

the benefit of the loss to be realised.

MASB 25 now requires deferred tax to be recognised in full, using the liability method, on

temporary differences arising between the tax base attributed to assets and liabilities and

their carrying amounts in the financial statements. Deferred tax assets are recognised to the

extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible

temporary differences or unused tax losses can be utilised.

This change in accounting policy has been accounted for retrospectively.

81

Notes to the financial statements

for the financial year ended 31 January 2004 (continued)

30 Change in accounting policy (continued)

The effects of the change in accounting policy on the Group’s financial statements are as

follows:

As previously

reported

 Effect of

change in

accounting

policies

As restated

 RM  RM  RM

Group

Financial year ended 31 January 2002

Balance sheet

Retained earnings 97,443  (337,120)  239,677

Financial year ended 31 January 2003

Income statement

Taxation 1,611,780  (246,858)  1,364,922

Net profit for the financial year 35,181,484  246,858  35,428,342

Balance sheet

Deferred tax assets 0  583,978  583,978

Retained earnings 35,084,041  583,978  35,668,019

31 Capital commitments

Capital expenditure not provided for in the financial statements are as follows:

 Group and Company

 2004  2003

 RM  RM

Authorised and contracted 1,196,580 570,000

Analysed as follows:

- construction of factory 0 570,000

- purchase of machineries 1,196,580 0

82

Notes to the financial statements

for the financial year ended 31 January 2004 (continued)

32 Contingent liabilities

At 31 January 2004, the Company had contingent liabilities in respect of guarantees issued to

banks amounting to RM47,425,844 (2003: RM70,309,416) for banking facilities extended to